

KISHA SPENCER, APPELLANT,

v.

D.C. DEPARTMENT OF FOR HIRE VEHICLES, et al., APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, No. 2022-CA-004395-P(MPA)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT KISHA SPENCER

ANDRES M. GRAJALES Deputy General Counsel

GREGORY G. WATTS Assistant General Counsel Office of the General Counsel AFGE, AFL-CIO 80 F Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20001 (202) 639-6424

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSU]	E ON APPEAL	1
ARG	UMENT	1
I.	THE OEA'S DECISION TO REINSTATE SPENCER MUST BE SUSTAINED BECAUSE IT WAS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND THIS COURT MUST DEFER TO THE OEA'S FACTUAL FINDINGS.	2
A.	The DFHV Concedes that the OEA Decision was Supported by Substantial Evidence	2
В.	The OEA's Finding that Spencer Reasonably Complied with Supervisor's Instructions was a Finding of Fact and This Court Must Defer to That Finding	3
II.	THE DFHV'S ARGUMENTS SEEKING TO LIMIT WHAT MAY BE CONSIDERED BY THIS COURT ARE MISPLACED	8
A.	The Court Must Conduct a <i>De Novo</i> Review of the OEA Decision and Administrative Record	8
B.	This Court may Consider Whether the OEA's Findings Regarding Spencer's May 13th Assignments Were Supported by Substantial Evidence	10
C.	This Court has the Authority to Sustain the OEA's Finding That the DFHV's Penalty Determination was not Supported	13
CON	CLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Court Cases Baldwin v. D.C. Off. of Emp. Appeals, Brown v. Watts, 993 A.2d 529 (D.C. 2010)5 Butler v. Metro. Police Dep't, 240 A.3d 829 (D.C. 2020)6 D.C. Gen. Hosp. v. D.C. Off. of Emp. Appeals, 548 A.2d 70 (D.C. 1988)9 Dupree v. D.C. Off. of Emp. Appeals, Hopkins v. Women's Div., General Bd. of Global Ministries, Jahr v. D.C. Off. of Emp. Appeals, 19 A.3d 334 (D.C. 2011)14 Kegley v. District of Columbia, 440 A.2d 1013 (D.C.1982)9 Murray v. Dep't of Youth Rehab. Servs., 330 A.3d 1036 (D.C. 2025)6 Raphael v. Okviri, Settlemire v. District of Columbia Office of Emp. Appeals, Stokes v. District of Columbia, 502 A.2d 1006 (D.C.1985)14 Walker v. D.C. Off. of Emp. Appeals, Williams v. United States, *Yee v. City of Escondido,* Statutes and Regulations Pursuant to Appellate Rule 28(c), Appellant Kisha Spencer submits this reply brief.
